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KAR-929 BLUETOOTH
Bluetooth Mode: Use the MODE button to enable Bluetooth on the KAR-929. Open the
Bluetooth settings on your mobile device and search for QFX KAR-929. Select the
option to pair both devices together. You can now sit back and enjoy the music from
your favorite app. You won't need reconnect the Bluetooth again when switching
through modes.

KAR-929 Wi-Fi Setup:

6 - STEP SETUP GUIDE

Step E Find the AC power cord to the
KAR-929 located in the packaging and plug
it in to DC IN.

Step E Find a power outlet (AC
120V/60Hz) and connect the AC adapter to
the socket to supply the unit with power.

Step @ Move to the top of part of the
panel and press and hold the POWER
INPUT button. The unit should turn on and
begin charging.

Step E Insert a USB flash drive in the
USB port located next to the volume knob.
The KAR-929 will automatically begin
playing the .mp3 content.

Step E Use the Volume knob to adjust
the the overall volume to your taste. Use the
Mic Volume knob to raise the mic.

Step IE Press the Forward and Rewind
keys to move to the next track or prevous
track. If in FM mode, these keys will change
radio sation.

SETUP: Press the SETUP key on the remote control directly to enter
Settings, or press the direction keys to light the Settings icon. Press OK
key to enter the selected page. After entering the Settings, press the Direction
key to choose WIFI and to choose your network. Press the OK key and enter

the Password to connect to the network.




QFX CAUTION

IMPORTANT SAFETY MEASURES
Before using this machine, please read all the safety and operating instructions. These safety

1. Electric Power Supply Line: Keep the power cord safe from being trampled on,
pressed on by heavy objects, or pierced. Make sure that the cord has ample space to rest on the
ground and is not stressed. DO NOT pull or drag or the power supply line.

2. Ventilation: This unit must be set in a ventilated space. DO NOT cover the vents on the back panel
for any reason. If placed alongside a wall, distance the unit a minimum of 10cm to allow air
flow. DO NOT surface that might restricted good air flow.

3. Dismantling: DO NOT dismantle or open the unit. This is a high-powered unit that can cause
serious harm if tampered with. DO NOT Open.

4. Smoke: Please unplug the power supplies cord from the wall outlet immediately if unusual smoke

appears and contact customer support

Questions? Comments? Contact Us Anytime
Preguntas? Comentarios? Contactenos en cualquier momento
Des questions? Commentaires? Contactez-nous & tout moment

{2 =

1-800-864-CLUB (2582) support@gfxusa.com
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST) Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)

WARNING! /%\

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER ON THIS
SPEAKER. THERE ARE NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER ALL SERVICING
TO A QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN

To prevent fire or electric shock, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture. Do not store or
operate this product near any liquids, heat sources such as radiators, heat registers or under
extreme weather conditions. Clean only with a dry cloth.

Users should exhibit extra safety when the WARNING or CAUTION symbol appears in this
instruction manual and follow all precautions as they are stated.

Follow Us
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QFX REMOTE CONTROL & MIC
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MIC/MODE : Microphone mode Switch. T3 ()
VOD: Enter On-Demand programs. [\
(L“IE I vob IAPPLVI SETU'P)

APPLY: Enter Application tore.

MUTE: Press the MUTE to be quiet.
SETUP: Enter the setup menu.

_
VOL+: Increase the Volume. @J
@_

OO

VOL - : Decrease the Volume.

TF/USB: Select TF/USB Function
DIRECTION KEY: Up, Down, Left, Right.
10. EXIT: Go back to the previous page.
11. OK: Confirmation key.

12. 0-9: Number keys.

13. TRACK: Track Selector. S4
14. MIC/PRIOR: Microphone priority Switch.

15. HOME: Return to the Homepage.

16. REPEAT: Alter the playing in single cycle or

in all cycle.
17. Next: Enter next track. ( | 8 | D)

18. PREV: Enter the last track.

19. LIVE: Live video streaming. Enter live mcpRioR] Q| TRack

programs.
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1 « For battery
installation, twist the
battery compartment
to the Left to open.

1. Diaphragm: Speak
E Into the Diaphragm to
) transmit your voice to
the KAR-929

2. ON/MUTE/OFF
Switch: Activate the 2
microphone, mute, or « Install 2xAA
turn OFF the mic using batteries and make
the switch. sure the +/- are
o @ installed correctly.
3. Battery Compart- Follow the printed
ment: Twist to open symbols on the mic.
and install 2 x AA
batteries (batteries not

IE included)
4. Transmitter: Keep
the transmitter pointed
E at the KAR-929 and

cleared from obsticles
for the best reception.

3. Después de la
instalacion de la bateria,
cierre el compartimento
girando hacia la derecha.




QFX CONTROL PANEL
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. POWER ON/OFF: Power On or Off.

. LIGHTS ON/OFF: Turn lights On or Off.

. MIC INPUT: Microphone input jack. Insert a 6.35mm TRS.

. OGT:For factory computer upgrades.

. Mini mic:Mini microphone input connection 3.5mm.

. MIC VOL: Use this key to adjust the microphone sound volume, turn left to lower the

volume, turn right to raise the volume.
Audio out : Audio output.
Audio in : Audio input.

. ECHO: Use this key to adjust the microphone Echo. Turn left to lower the

volume, turn right to raise the volume. Adjust the echo according to the surroundings.

10.TF: TF Card input.

1.

BASS: Use this key to adjust the bass volume. Turn left to lower the volume,
turn right to raise the volume.

12. HDMI out:HDMI output.
13. TREBLE: Use this key to adjust the treble volume. Turn left to lower the volume,

turn right to raise the volume.

14. USB: USB input.
15. POWER SUPPLY: DC 9V input.
16. CHG: Charge indicator.

17

18. VOL: Use this key to adjust the main volume. Turn left to lower the volume,

right to raise the volume.

19. BT:Press to automatically enter the Bluetooth® function.
20. Audio track: Choose the left channel or the right channel or both.

21.

MIC/PRIOR: Microphone priority switch.

22. MEDIA: Press MULTIMEDIA to play the tracks in the USB.
23. 0-9 Number keys : When playing songs or videos using USB or TF card,

you can use the number keys to select the song or video you want to piay.

24. RETURN: Go back to the previous scene when the music movie is playing.
25. ENTER: Select OK or Enter Key.

26. P> : Right direction key/Fast Forward Key.

27. . Left direction key/Fast Rewind Key.

28. A : Next song or step.

29. V¥ - Previous song or step.

Main board:Rk3566+ Memory 2G+FLASH 32G

.DC 12V INPUT: External connection battery input for external 12 V current source




QFX NAVIGATING KAR-929

1: On the Homepage, please use Direction Keys on the remote control to choose
the Function icon and press OK Key to enter.

Note:

The user can touch the relative function icon on the screen directly, and operate

according to the instructions. Bluetooth, USB Flash Drive, and TF Card do not need

to be connected to the internet in order to work. The KAR-929 requires a Wi-Fi/Inter-

net connection to operate online content like YouTube, Google Play, etc.

s ~»

YouTube Bluetooth Google play Usb/TF Card

O &

Sound Recorder Settings My application

2: Settings/SETUP: Press the SETUP key on the remote control directly to enter
Settings, or press the direction keys to light the Settings icon. Press OK key to
enter the selected page.

= Network & internet
Wi hatspot

= Storage
20% used - 25 67 GB free

o Display

Dark theme, fant size, brightness

Digital Wellbeing & parental controls

Screen time, app timers, bedtime schedules

G Google

Services & prefesences

® System

Languages, gestures, time, backup

[} About tablet

B5L_3566_SDM_M31




QFX

After entering the Settings, press the Direction key to choose WIFI and to choose
your network. Press the OK key and enter the Password to connect to the network.

PDCN

O show password

Advanced options

3. Press the direction key to Choose the Bluetooth icon. Press OK key to enter. Open
the BT function in your mobile device and choose the relative BT name to connect.
Press PREV/NEXT to choose songs. Press PLAY/PAUSE key to play or pause the
song.

Bluetooth Mode

Bluetooth Disconnected




QFX

4. Plug in the USB Flash Drive or TF Card and It will play automatically. Press the EXIT
key to choose your desired track and press OK key to play. Press EXIT again to
show the following main page to alter Video & Music.

5. Press direction keys to choose “My App” icon on the main page. Press confirm
toEnter. It will show the installed APP. Follow the picture for reference.

PMy Application

Settings Sound Recor

Media ile ore Netflix

6. Explore: Plugging in the USB & TF card, use direction key to select the Explore
icon to play the contents in the USB/TF card.

7. Record:

+ Use direction key to choose the Record icon, and press the OK key of the
remote control to start recording. Press OK again to stop. Press the Direction
Key to select Finish. Last, press OK key to preserve your recorded file.

» Select the recorded file, and press the MENU key to select Delete. Press OK
key to delete your recorded file.

8. YouTube is a video website. You could only browse and watch after getting
connected to the internet.

9. Google Play is an application store, just like App Store, by which you could
install applications via the internet.
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KAR-929 BLUETOOTH
Modo Bluetooth: use el boton MODE para habilitar Bluetooth en el KAR-929. Abra la
configuracion de Bluetooth en su dispositivo mévil y busque QFX KAR-929. Seleccione
la opcion para emparejar ambos dispositivos. Ahora puede sentarse y disfrutar de la
musica de su aplicacion favorita. No necesitara volver a conectar el Bluetooth al
cambiar de modo.

Configuracion de Wi-Fi KAR-929:
CONFIGURACION: Presione la tecla CONFIGURACION en el control remoto directa-
mente para ingresar a Configuracion, o presione las teclas de direccion para iluminar el
icono Configuracion. Presione la tecla OK para ingresar a la pagina seleccionada.
Después de ingresar a la Configuracién, presione la tecla de direccion para elegir WIFI y
para elegir su red. Presione la tecla OK e ingrese la contrasefia para conectarse a la

red.

2]

6 - GUIA DE CONFIGURACION DE PASOS

Paso m Busque el cable de alimentacion
de CA a la centralita KAR-929 que se
encuentra en el paquete.

Paso E Busque una toma de corriente
(CA 120V / 60Hz) y conecte el adaptador de
CA al enchufe para suministrar energia a la
unidad.

Paso E Muévase a la parte superior del
panel y presione y mantenga presionado el
botén POWER INPUT. La unidad debe
encenderse y comenzar a cargarse.

Paso E Inserte una unidad flash USB en
el puerto USB ubicado junto a la perilla de
volumen. EI KAR-929 comenzara a
reproducir automaticamente el contenido
.mp3.

Paso E Utilice la perilla de volumen
para ajustar el volumen general a su gusto.
Use la perilla de volumen del micréfono
para subir el micréfono.

Paso E Pulse las teclas Adelante y
Rebobinar para pasar a la siguiente pista o
pista anterior. Si esta en modo FM, estas
teclas cambiaran la estacion de radio.




QFX PRECAUCION

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Antes de utilizar esta maquina, lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento. Esta
seguridad y las instrucciones de funcionamiento deben mantenerse en condiciones de consulta.

1. Linea de suministro de energia eléctrica: Mantenga el cable de alimentacion a salvo de ser
pisoteado, presionado por objetos pesados o perforado. Asegurese de que el cable tenga suficiente
espacio para descansar en elsuelo y no esta estresado. NO tire ni arrastre de la linea de
alimentacion.

2. Ventilacion: esta unidad debe instalarse en un espacio ventilado. NO cubra las rejillas de
ventilacion del panel posterior por alguna razon. Si se coloca junto a una pared, separe la unidad un
minimo de 10 cm para permitir que el aire fluir. NO coloque superficies que puedan restringir el buen
flujo de aire.

3. Desmontaje: NO desmonte ni abra la unidad. Esta es una unidad de alta potencia que puede
causar dafio grave si se manipula. No abrir.

4. Humo: desenchufe el cable de alimentacion del toma de corriente inmediatamente si aparece
humo inusual y péngase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente.

/%\ iADVERTENCIA!

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA, NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA DE
ESTE ALTAVOZ. NO HAY PARTES REPARABLES POR EL USUARIO ADENTRO. REFIERA
TODAS LAS REPARACIONES A UN TECNICO CALIFICADO

Para evitar incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga este equipo a la lluvia ni a la humedad.
No almacene ni utilice este producto cerca de liquidos, fuentes de calor como radiadores, rejillas
de calefaccion o bajo condiciones climaticas extremas. Limpie solamente con un pafo seco.

Los usuarios deben exhibir una seguridad adicional cuando aparezca el simbolo de ADVERTEN-
CIA o PRECAUCION en este manual de instrucciones y seguir todas las precauciones indica-
das.

L=\

Questions? Comments? Contact Us Anytime
Preguntas? Comentarios? Contactenos en cualquier momento
Des questions? Commentaires? Contactez-nous a tout moment

o -
_aYa =
1-800-864-CLUB (2582) support@qfxusa.com
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST) Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)
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CONTROL REMOTO Y MIC

1. MIC / modo: interruptor de modo micréfono.
2. VOD: ingrese a los programas bajo
demanda.

3. APLICAR: Ingrese Solicitud abierta.

4. MUTE: Presione MUTE para silenciar.

5. CONFIGURACION: Ingrese al menui de
configuracion.

6. VOL +: aumenta el volumen.

7. VOL -: Disminuye el volumen.

8. TF / USB: seleccione la funciéon TF / USB
9. TECLA DE DIRECCION: Arriba, Abajo,
Izquierda, Derecha.

10. EXIT: Vuelve a la pagina anterior.

11. OK: clave de confirmacién.

12. 0-9: Teclas numéricas.

13. TRACK: Selector de pistas.

14. MIC / PRIOR: Interruptor de prioridad de
micréfono.

15. INICIO: Regrese a la pagina de inicio.
16. REPEAT: Modifica la reproduccion en ciclo
unico o en todos los ciclos.

17. Siguiente: Ingrese la pista siguiente.

18. PREV: Ingrese la ultima pista.

19. EN VIVO: Transmision de video en vivo.
Ingrese a programas en vivo.

2lolo
® @

_‘MIC/PRIORl 0 ITRACK)_

uve | voo |appLy | seTup

® 906
b
©

®6 ©EOe

~

8 9

QFX

~——

-
N

®

1. Diaphragme: Parlez

E dans le diaphragme
pour transmettre votre

voix au KAR-929

2. Interruptor ON /
MUTE / OFF: active el
microéfono, silencie o
apague el micréfono
oFF E usando el interruptor.

3. Compartimento de la
bateria: gire para abrir e
instalar 2 pilas AA (pilas
no incluidas)

4. Transmisor:

Mantenga el transmisor

apuntando al KAR-929
y despejado de

E obstaculos para una

mejor recepcion.

[«]

1 « Para instalar la
bateria, gire el
compartimiento de la
bateria hacia la
izquierda para
abrirlo.

2. Instale baterias
2xAA. Asegurese de

que +/- estén

instalados correcta-
mente siguiendo las

instrucciones
indicadas.

3. Aprés l'installation de
la batterie, fermez le
compartiment en tournant
vers la droite.




QFX OPERACION BASICA
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.Encendido / apagado: encendido o apagado.

. LUCES ENCENDIDAS / APAGADAS: Enciende o apaga las luces.

. MIC INPUT: Conexion para mini micréfono 6,35 mm.

. OGT: para actualizaciones informaticas de fabrica.

. Mini micréfono: la entrada del mini micr6fono esta conectada a 3, 5 mm.
. MIC VOL: Use esta tecla para ajustar el volumen del sonido del micréfono, gire a la

izquierda para bajar el volumen, gire a la derecha para subir el volumen.

Audio out : salida de audio 3,5 mm.
Audio in : Entraday de audio 3,5 mm.

. ECHO: Utilice esta tecla para ajustar el eco del micréfono. Gire a la izquierda para bajar el

volumen, gire a la derecha para subir el volumen. Ajuste el eco de acuerdo con el entorno.

10.TF: entrada de tarjeta TF.
11. BASS: use esta tecla para ajustar el volumen de los graves. Gire a la izquierda para bajar

el volumen, gire a la derecha para subir el volumen.

12. HDMI OUT:Conexién digital quepermite transmitir audio y video enalta definicién.
13. TREBLE: Utilice esta tecla para ajustar el volumen de los agudos. Gire a la izquierda para

bajar el volumen, gire a la derecha para subir el volumen.

14. USB: entrada USB.

15. POWER SUPPLY: Entrada DC 9V.

16. CHG: indicador de carga.

17. ALIMENTACION: Entrada DC 12V.

18. VOL: Use esta tecla para ajustar el volumen principal. Gire a la izquierda para bajar el

volumen, derecha para subir el volumen.

19. BT:Presionar para ingresar.
20. Audio track: Elija el canal izquierdo o el canal derecho o ambos.

21.

MIC/PRIOR: Interruptor de prioridad de micréfono.

22. MEDIA: Presione MULTIMEDIA para reproducir las pistas en el USB.

23. 0-9: Teclas numéricas.

24. RETURN: Vuelve a la escena anterior cuando se reproduce la pelicula musical.
25. ENTER: seleccione Aceptar o Intro.

26. P> Tecla de direccion derecha / Tecla de avance rapido.

27. « Tecla de direccion izquierda / Tecla de rebobinado rapido.
28. A Cancién o paso anterior.

29. y Siguiente cancién o paso.

Main board:Rk3566+ Memory 2G+FLASH 32G




QFX SPEAKER PRO APP

1: en la pagina de inicio, utilice las teclas de direccion del mando a distancia para
elegir

el icono de funcion y presione la tecla OK para ingresar.
Nota:
El usuario puede tocar el icono de funcion relativa en la pantalla directamente y
operar de acuerdo con las instrucciones. Bluetooth, unidad flash USB y tarjeta TF no
necesitan estar conectados a Internet para funcionar. El KAR-929 requiere una
conexion Wi-Fi / Internet para operar contenido en linea como YouTube, Google Play,
etc.

> ~

YouTube Bluetooth Google play Usb/TF Card

O &6

Sound Recorder Settings My application

2: Configuracion / CONFIGURACION: Presione la tecla CONFIGURAR en
el control remoto directamente para ingresar Configuracién, o presione las
teclas de direccion para iluminar el icono Configuracion. Presione la tecla
OK para ingresar

= Network & internet
W hotspot

= Storage
20% used - 25 67 GB free

IcY Display

Dark theme, font size, brightness

Digital Wellbeing & parental controls

Screen time, app timers, bedtime schedules

G Google

Services & preferences

® System

Languages, gestures, time, backup

D About tablet

BSL_3566_5DM_M31




QFX

Después de ingresar a la Configuracion, presione la tecla de direccién para
elegir WIFl y para elegir su red. Presione la tecla OK e ingrese la
contrasefa para conectarse a la red.

PDCN

O show password

Advanced options

3. Presione la tecla de direccién para elegir el icono de Bluetooth. Presione
la tecla OK para ingresar. Abierto la funcién BT en su dispositivo mévil y elija
el nombre BT relativo para conectarse. Presione PREV / NEXT para elegir
canciones. Presione la tecla REPRODUCIR / PAUSA para reproducir o
pausar la cancion.

Bluetooth Mode

Bluetooth Disconnected




QFX

4. Conecte la unidad flash USB o la tarjeta TF y se reproducira automatica-
mente. Presione EXIT para elegir la pista deseada y presione la tecla OK
para reproducir. Presione EXIT nuevamente para muestre la siguiente
pagina principal para modificar Video y Musica.

5. Presione las teclas de direccién para elegir el icono "Mi aplicacion" en
la pagina principal. Presione confirmar para Entrar. Mostrard la aplicacion
instalada. Siga la imagen como referencia.

PMy Application

Chrome Settings Sound Recor YouTube

Media FileExplorer Netflix

6. Explorar: conectando la tarjeta USB y TF, use la tecla de direccién para seleccio-
nar el icono Explorar para reproducir el contenido de la tarjeta USB / TF.
7. Grabar:

- Utilice la tecla de direccion para elegir el icono Grabar y presione la tecla OK del
control remoto. Control para comenzar a grabar. Presione OK nuevamente para
detener. Presione la tecla de direccion para seleccionar Terminar. Por Ultimo,
presione la tecla OK para conservar su archivo grabado.

« Seleccione el archivo grabado y presione la tecla MENU para seleccionar
Eliminar. Presione la tecla OK para borre su archivo grabado.
8. YouTube is a video website. You could only browse and watch after getting
connected to the internet.
9. Google Play es una tienda de aplicaciones, al igual que App Store, mediante la
cual puede instalar aplicaciones a través de Internet.




QFX GUIDE DE DEMARRAGE RAPIDE
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t6 - GUIDE DE CONFIGURATION DES
ETAPES

Etape E Trouvez le cordon d'alimenta-
tion secteur du KAR-929 situé dans

E] 3 vmwg I'emballage.

Etape E Trouvez une prise de courant
(120 V CA / 60 Hz) et connectez |'adapta-
teur secteur a la prise pour alimenter I'unité.

*(=)
HIENs

Etape @ Déplacez-vous vers le haut
d'une partie du panneau et maintenez le
bouton POWER INPUT enfoncé. L'unité doit
s'allumer et commencer a se charger.

Etape E Insérez une clé USB dans le
port USB situé a coté du bouton de volume.
Le KAR-929 commencera automatiquement
la lecture du contenu .mp3.

Etape E Utilisez le bouton de volume
pour régler le volume global a votre godt.
Utilisez le bouton Mic Volume pour monter
le micro.

Etape E Appuyez sur les touches
Avance et Retour pour passer a la piste
suivante ou a la piste précédente. En mode
FM, ces touches changeront la fonction
radio.

KAR-929 BLUETOOTH

Mode Bluetooth: utilisez le bouton MODE pour activer Bluetooth sur le KAR-929.
Ouvrez les parametres Bluetooth sur votre appareil mobile et recherchez QFX KAR-929.
Sélectionnez I'option pour coupler les deux appareils ensemble. Vous pouvez
maintenant vous asseoir et profiter de la musique de votre application préférée. Vous
n'aurez plus besoin de reconnecter le Bluetooth lors du passage d'un mode a I'autre.

Configuration Wi-Fi du KAR-929:

CONFIGURATION: Appuyez directement sur la touche CONFIGURATION de la
télécommande pour accéder aux parameétres ou appuyez sur les touches de direction
pour allumer I'icéne Paramétres. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour accéder a la page
sélectionnée. Aprés avoir entré les paramétres, appuyez sur la touche de direction pour
choisir WIFI et pour choisir votre réseau. Appuyez sur la touche OK et entrez le mot de
passe pour vous connecter au réseau.t




QFX PRECAUTION

MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
Avant d'utiliser cette machine, veuillez lire toutes les instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation. Ces
sécurité et les instructions d'utilisatin doivent étre conservées en état de consultation.

1. Ligne d'alimentation électrique: évitez que le cordon d'alimentation ne soit piétiné, pressé par des
objets lourds ou percé. Assurez-vous que le cordon a suffisamment d'espace pour reposer sur le sol et
n'est pas stressé. NE PAS tirer ni faire glisser ni la ligne d'alimentation.

2. Ventilation: Cet appareil doit étre installé dans un espace ventilé. NE PAS couvrir les évents du
panneau arriere pour quelque raison que ce soit. S'il est placé le long d'un mur, éloignez I'unité d'au
moins 10 cm pour permettre la circulation de I'air. NE PAS faire de surface qui pourrait restreindre une
bonne circulation d'air.

3. Démontage: NE PAS démonter ni ouvrir 'unité. Il s'agit d'une unité de haute puissance qui peut
causer de graves dommages si elle est altérée. Ne pas ouvrir.

4. Fumée: débranchez immédiatement le cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale si de la fumée
inhabituelle apparait et contactez le service client.

ATTENTION /s

LT\ LT\

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE
DE CET HAUT-PARLEUR. IL N'Y AAUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR A
L'INTERIEUR. REFEREZ TOUTE REPARATION A UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE

Pour éviter tout incendie ou choc électrique, n'exposez pas cet équipement a la pluie ou a
I'numidité. Ne stockez pas et n'utilisez pas ce produit a proximité de liquides, de sources de
chaleur telles que radiateurs, bouches de chaleur ou dans des conditions météorologiques
extrémes. Nettoyez uniguement avec un chiffon sec.

Les utilisateurs doivent faire preuve d'une sécurité supplémentaire lorsque le symbole AVER-
TISSEMENT ou ATTENTION apparait dans ce manuel d'instructions et suivre toutes les
précautions telles qu'elles sont énoncées.

Questions? Comments? Contact Us Anytime
Preguntas? Comentarios? Contactenos en cualquier momento
Des questions? Commentaires? Contactez-nous a tout moment

Fey =

1-800-864-CLUB (2582) support@gfxusa.com
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST) Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)

QF X PEOOO®




QFX TELECOMMANDE ET MIC

1. Mic / mode: commutateur de mode
microphone..

2. VOD: accédez aux programmes a la
demande.

3. APPLIQUER: Entrez Application déchirée.
4. MUTE: Appuyez sur MUTE pour étre
silencieux.

5. CONFIGURATION: Entrez dans le menu
de configuration.

6. VOL +: Augmentez le volume.

7. VOL -: Diminue le volume.

8. TF / USB: Sélectionnez la fonction TF /
USB

9. TOUCHE DE DIRECTION: Haut, Bas,
Gauche, Droite.

10. QUITTER: Revenir a la page précédente.

11. OK: clé de confirmation.

12. 0-9: touches numériques.

13. TRACK: Sélecteur de piste.

14. MIC / PRIOR: Commutateur de priorité
du microphone.

15. ACCUEIL: retournez a la page d'accueil.
16. REPEAT : modifier la lecture en un seul
cycle ou en tous les cycles.

17. Suivant: entrez la piste suivante.

18. PREV: Entrez la derniére piste.

19. LIVE: diffusion vidéo en direct. Entrez
dans les programmes en direct.
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1. Diaphragme: Parlez
dans le diaphragme
m pour transmettre le
») KAR-929

2. Commutateur ON /
MUTE / OFF: permet
d'activer le
microphone, de couper
le son ou d'éteindre le

wore E micro & l'aide du
commutateur.
3. Compartiment a

piles: tournez pour
ouvrir et installer 2

E piles AA (piles non
incluses)

4. Emetteur: Gardez
E I'émetteur pointé vers
le KAR-929 et dégagé
des obstacles pour

une meilleure
réception.

1 « Pour l'installation
de la batterie,
tournez le comparti-
ment de la batterie
vers la gauche pour
I'ouvrir.

2. Installez 2 piles
AA. Assurez-vous
que les +/- sont
correctement
installés en suivant
les instructions
indiquées.

3. Apres l'installation de
la batterie, fermez le
compartiment.




QFX OPERATION DE BASE
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. POWER ON / OFF: mise sous tension ou hors tension.

. LIGHTS ON / OFF: allume ou éteint les lumiéres.

. MIC INPUT: Prise d'entrée microphone. Insérez un TRS de 6,35 mm.

.OGT: pour la mise a jour de I'ordinateur d'usine.

.Mini microphone: I'entrée du mini microphone est connectée a 3,5 mm.

. MIC VOL: Utilisez cette touche pour régler le volume sonore du microphone, tournez a

gauche pour baisser le volume, tournez a droite pour augmenter le volume.

7. Audio out : Sortie audio 3,5 mm.

. Audioin :Entrée audio 3,5 mm.

9. ECHO: utilisez cette touche pour régler I'écho du microphone. Tourner a gauche pour
abaisser le volume, tournez a droite pour augmenter le volume. Ajustez I'écho en fonction de
I'environnement.

10.TF: entrée de la carte TF.

11. BASS: Utilisez cette touche pour régler le volume des graves. Tournez a gauche pour baisser

le volume, tourner a droite pour augmenter le volume.

12. HDMI Out: une connexion numérique permettant la transmission audio

etvidéo améliore la clarté.

13. TREBLE: Utilisez cette touche pour régler le volume des aigus. Tourner a gauche pour

abaisser le volume, tournez a droite pour augmenter le volume.

14. USB: entrée USB.

15. ALIMENTATION: entrée DC 9V.

16. CHG: indicador de carga.

17. Alimentation: entrée 12V DC.

18. VOL.: Utilisez cette touche pour régler le volume principal. Tournez a gauche pour baisser le

5
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volume, droite pour augmenter le volume.
19. BT:Entrer en mode Bluetooth.
20. Audio track: Choisissez le canal gauche ou le canal droit ou les deux.
21. MIC/PRIOR: Commutateur de priorité du microphone.
22. MEDIA: Appuyez sur MULTIMEDIA pour lire les pistes de I'USB.
23. 0-9: touches numériques.
24. RETURN: permet de revenir a la scene précédente lors de la lecture du film musical.
25. ENTER: Sélectionnez OK ou Enter Key.
26. P Touche de direction droite / touche d'avance rapide.
27. « Touche de direction gauche / touche de retour rapide.
28. A Chanson ou étape précédente.
29. ¥ Chanson ou étape suivante.
Main board:Rk3566+ Memory 2G+FLASH 32G

e




QFX SPEAKER PRO APP

1: Sur la page d'accueil, veuillez utiliser les touches de direction de la télécommande
pour choisir I'icone Fonction et appuyez sur la touche OK pour entrer.

Remarque:

L'utilisateur peut toucher directement I'icéne de la fonction relative sur |'écran et
opérer selon les instructions. Bluetooth, clé USB et carte TF n'ont pas besoin d'étre
connectés a Internet pour fonctionner. Ce produit doit étre connecté a Internet pour
fonctionner.

> BT

YouTube Bluetooth Google play Usb/TF Card

O &6

Settings My application

2: Parameétres / CONFIGURATION: Appuyez directement sur la touche SETUP de la
télécommande pour entrer Parameétres ou appuyez sur les touches de direction
pour allumer I'icone Paramétres. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour entrer la page
suivante.

= Network internet
WiF hotspot

Storage
20% used - 25.67 GB free

IcY Display

Dark theme, font size, brightness

Digital Wellbeing & parental controls

Screen time, app timers, bedtime schedules

G Google

Services & preferences

® System

Languages, gestures, time, backup

D About tablet

BSL_3566_50M_M31
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Aprés avoir entré les parametres, appuyez sur la touche de direction pour choisir
WIFI et pour choisir votre réseau. Appuyez sur la touche OK et entrez le mot de
passe pour vous connecter au réseau.

3. Appuyez sur la touche de direction pour choisir I'icone Bluetooth. Appuyez sur la
touche OK pour entrer. Ouvert la fonction BT de votre appareil mobile et choisissez le
nom BT relatif a connecter. Appuyez sur PREV / NEXT pour choisir les chansons.
Appuyez sur la touche PLAY / PAUSE pour lire ou mettre en pause la chanson.

Bluetooth Mode

Bluetooth Disconnected




OFX

4. Branchez le lecteur flash USB ou la carte TF et il jouera automatiquement.
Appuyez sur EXIT pour choisir la piste souhaitée et appuyez sur la touche OK pour

lire. Appuyez a nouveau sur EXIT pour afficher la page principale suivante pour
modifier

5. Appuyez sur les touches de direction pour choisir I'icone «Mon application» sur
la page principale. Appuyez sur confirmer pour Entrer. Il affichera I'application
installée. Suivez I'image pour référence.

PMy Application

@ o O O

Chrome Settings Sound Recor Store YouTube SystemClean

Media FileExplorer Netflix

6. Explorer: Branchez la carte USB et TF, utilisez la touche de direction pour sélectionner

I'icone Explorer pour lire le contenu de la carte USB / TF.

7. Enregistrer:

+Utilisez la touche de direction pour choisir I'icone Enregistrer et appuyez sur la
touche OK de la télécommande controle pour démarrer |'enregistrement. Appuyez
a nouveau sur OK pour arréter. Appuyez sur la touche de direction pour
sélectionner Terminer. Enfin, appuyez sur la touche OK pour conserver votre fichier

enregistré.

« Sélectionnez le fichier enregistré et appuyez sur la touche MENU pour sélectionner

Supprimer. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour supprimez votre fichier enregistré.

8. YouTube est un site Web vidéo. Vous ne pouviez parcourir et regarder qu'aprés

avoir obtenu connecté a Internet.
9. Google Play est un magasin d'applications, tout comme I'App Store, par lequel vous
pouvez installer applications via Internet.
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LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY POLICY

Before returning your Product for service under this Warranty, please (i) read the instruction manual carefully and visit our website at www.qfxusa.com for
Product updates and extended support documentation (e.g., Common Troubleshooting Guides); (ii) if you are still having trouble with your Product, please
contact the QFX Customer Support Department.

Subject to the terms and conditions herein, QFX, Inc. (herein after called “QFX”) warrants to the original purchaser of the Product
("Customer”) that for the applicable Warranty Period listed below, the Product will be free from defects in material or workmanship under normal,
non-commercial use ("Defects”).

Warranty Period encompasses, as listed below, separate “Coverage Periods” for Parts and Labor, each Coverage Period to begin from the original date of
Customer purchase. If Customer returns a defective Product (or any component thereof) during the applicable Warranty Period, QFX will, at its option, during
the specified Coverage Periods for Parts and Labor (as applicable either: (i) repair the Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) or (ii) replace the
Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) with a new or refurbished Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof), in either case free of
charge to Customer for Parts and/or Labor (as applicable) during the specified Coverage Period only, and excluding applicable shipping charges (noted
below), for which the Customer is responsible. The foregoing states the Customer’s exclusive remedy and QFX sole liability for breach of the limited warranty
contained herein.

This warranty covers only normal use. This warranty is not transferable. QFX is not responsible for warranty replacement should the QFX label or logo be
removed or should the product fail to be properly maintained or fail to function properly as a result of misuse, abuse, immersion in liquids, improper
installation, improper shipping, damage caused by disasters such as fire, flood, or service other than by QFX. In addition, this warranty excludes any Product
(or, as applicable, any component thereof) that has been subject to or Defects resulting from: (a) any neglect or misuse by a Customer, an accident, improper
application, violation of operating instructions for the Product, any other Customer-induced damage, or the alteration or removal of any Product serial
number; (b) any modification or repair to Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) by any party other than QFX or a party authorized in writing by
QFX; (c) any damage to Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) due to power surges, incorrect electrical voltage, misconnection to any device, or
malfunction of any device used with the Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof); (d) cosmetic damage to the Product (or, as applicable, any
component thereof) caused by normal wear and tear; (e) shipping damage that occurs while the Product is in transit; (f) damage caused by heat sources,
sunlight, electromagnetic conditions, or other climatic conditions or (g) any acts of God.

Product is sold to Customer for personal, non-commercial use only. Product is not warranted for Customer’s commercial or rental use. In addition, Product is
not warranted against failure, and should not be used by Customer for any application where (i) there is a risk that any data stored on Product will be
breached or otherwise compromised, or (ii) the date stored on Product is relied upon for medical or lifesaving applications. QFX disclaims any Warranty for
any of the foregoing uses to the fullest extent permitted by law. Customer assumes any and all risks associated with such uses of Product, and agrees to
indemnify QFX for any damages claimed against QFX for such uses.

EXCEPT FOR EXPRESS WARRANTIES STATED ABOVE AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND QFX
DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY (i) OF MERCHANTABILITY, (ii) OF FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR (iii) OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO
EVENT WILL QFX BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE
DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY LOST PROFITS OR REVENUES, LOSS OR INACCURACY OF ANY DATA OR COST OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS,
REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) AND EVEN IF QFX HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, QFX
AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER FOR ACTUAL DIRECT DAMAGES FOR ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE CUMULATIVE PRODUCT
FEES PAID BY THAT CUSTOMER FOR THE PRODUCTS CAUSING THE DAMAGES, IF ANY.

This Warranty gives Customer specific rights, and Customer may also have other rights that vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. Warning: Some Products
may contain components that are small enough to be swallowed. Please keep out of reach of children. In order for the return to be processed, you must send
the Product PREPAID to the address below in the original packaging or reasonable substitute to prevent damage and include: (1) a dated sales receipt (which
must have a purchase date that falls in the Warranty Period specified in the table below) that indicates the place of purchase, model number of Product, and
amount paid, (2) a detailed description of Customer’s problem with Product, (3) Customer’s full name, phone number, and return address, (3) all of the
accessories that came with the Product package must be sent along with the main Product, (4) a cashier’s check or money order payable to QFX, Inc., in the
amount specified for the item in the product table below for return shipping and handling. If in the case you cannot provide a money order or cashier’s
check, you can contact The QFX Customer Support Representative to arrange payment via credit card. No returned Product will be shipped back to a PO BOX.
If a returned Product is found to have no problem and/or does not include ALL of the requirements indicated above, it may be returned back to the customer
and will not be processed.



QFX USA®, Inc. ¢ support@qfxusa.com

RMA Processing ¢, (800) 864-CLUB (2582) or (323) 864-6900
Customer Support Department @ gfxusa.com
2957 E. 46th Street | Vernon, CA 90058 © Hours of Operation: Monday - Friday, 9am - 5pm PST

All prices and details below are for US Destinations excluding, Hawaii, Alaska and Puerto Rico. For excluded destinations and NON US destinations, please
contact The QFX Customer Support Department directly for additional shipping fees and return instructions.

If you do not find your Product below, your Product model conflicts with multiple categories, and/or are unsure of which category the Product you have
purchased will fall under, please contact our Customer Support Department for further instruction.

In order to determine the exact shipping cost that must be included with your prouuct or paid for the product being returned, please refer to the table below.
Please find the product you wish to return by category or model number prefix. QFX will not provide any return or refund to any customer for merchandise
and will only honor the Limited Warranty restrictions mentioned in this document.

Please make sure to follow all directions prior to shipping back your item. If you are not sure what the shipping cost for your item is, or if your item category
conflicts in the table below, please feel free to contact the QFX Support Department for further assistance.

PRODUCT CATEGORY HANDLING LABOR PARTS
Earphones, Headphones, Pocket Radios, $5.00 1 Year 1 Year
& Small Bluetooth vSpeakers

Personal Stereos $10.00 1 Year 1 Year
Portable Radio/Cassette $15.00 1 Year 1 Year
Large Portable Radio Cassette $20.00 1 Year 1 Year
Mobile Audio $10.00 1 Year 1 Year
Pro Audio SBX Systems $75.00 1 Year 1 Year
Pro Audio PBX Systems $75.00 1 Year 1 Year
Televisions $25.00 1 Year 1 Year
Telephones $10.00 1 Year 1 Year

THE WARRANTY AND REMEDY PROVIDED ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SOME LAWS DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES. IF THESE LAWS APPLY, THEN ALL EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE WARRANTY
PERIOD IDENTIFIED ABOVE. UNLESS STATED HEREIN, ANY STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY ANY OTHER PERSONS OR FIRM ARE VOID. EXCEPT
AS PROVIDED IN THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY, QFX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS, INCONVENIENCE, OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING DIRECT, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, RESULTING FROM THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE QFX PRODUCT, WHETHER RESULTING FROM BREACH OF
WARRANTY OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY.

Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental
or consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you special legal rights and you may have other
rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

Copyright Protected 2024 ©

www.gfxusa.com



NWAR'“#
YEAR
\WARRANTY
Sm——_4

*

-

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY POLICY

Before returning your Product for service under this Warranty, please (i) read the instruction manual carefully and visit our website at
www.gfxusa.com for Product updates and extended support documentation (e.g., Common Troubleshooting Guides); (ii) if you are still having
trouble with your Product, please contact the QFX Customer Support Department.

Subject to the terms and conditions herein, QFX, Inc. (herein after called “QFX”) warrants to the original purchaser of the Product
("Customer”) that for the applicable Warranty Period listed below, the Product will be free from defects in material or workmanship under
normal, non-commercial use (”Defects”).

Warranty Period encompasses, as listed below, separate “Coverage Periods” for Parts and Labor, each Coverage Period to begin from the original
date of Customer purchase. If Customer returns a defective Product (or any component thereof) during the applicable Warranty Period, QFX will,
at its option, during the specified Coverage Periods for Parts and Labor (as applicable either: (i) repair the Product (or, as applicable, any
component thereof) or (ii) replace the Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) with a new or refurbished Product (or, as applicable,
any component thereof), in either case free of charge to Customer for Parts and/or Labor (as applicable) during the specified Coverage Period
only, and excluding applicable shipping charges (noted below), for which the Customer is responsible. The foregoing states the Customer’s
exclusive remedy and QFX sole liability for breach of the limited warranty contained herein.

This warranty covers only normal use. This warranty is not transferable. QFX is not responsible for warranty replacement should the QFX label or
logo be removed or should the product fail to be properly maintained or fail to function properly as a result of misuse, abuse, immersion in
liquids, improper installation, improper shipping, damage caused by disasters such as fire, flood, or service other than by QFX. In addition, this
warranty excludes any Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) that has been subject to or Defects resulting from: (a) any neglect or
misuse by a Customer, an accident, improper application, violation of operating instructions for the Product, any other Customer-induced
damage, or the alteration or removal of any Product serial number; (b) any modification or repair to Product (or, as applicable, any component
thereof) by any party other than QFX or a party authorized in writing by QFX; (c) any damage to Product (or, as applicable, any component
thereof) due to power surges, incorrect electrical voltage, misconnection to any device, or malfunction of any device used with the Product (or,
as applicable, any component thereof); (d) cosmetic damage to the Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) caused by normal wear
and tear; (e) shipping damage that occurs while the Product is in transit; (f) damage caused by heat sources, sunlight, electromagnetic
conditions, or other climatic conditions or (g) any acts of God.

Product is sold to Customer for personal, non-commercial use only. Product is not warranted for Customer’s commercial or rental use. In
addition, Product is not warranted against failure, and should not be used by Customer for any application where (i) there is a risk that any data
stored on Product will be breached or otherwise compromised, or (ii) the date stored on Product is relied upon for medical or lifesaving
applications. QFX disclaims any Warranty for any of the foregoing uses to the fullest extent permitted by law. Customer assumes any and all risks
associated with such uses of Product, and agrees to indemnify QFX for any damages claimed against QFX for such uses.

EXCEPT FOR EXPRESS WARRANTIES STATED ABOVE AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED “AS
1S” AND QFX DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY (i) OF MERCHANTABILITY, (i) OF
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR (iii) OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL QFX BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY LOST PROFITS OR REVENUES, LOSS OR
INACCURACY OF ANY DATA OR COST OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS, REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) AND EVEN
IF QFX HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, QFX AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER FOR ACTUAL DIRECT DAMAGES
FOR ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE CUMULATIVE PRODUCT FEES PAID BY THAT CUSTOMER FOR THE PRODUCTS
CAUSING THE DAMAGES, IF ANY.

This Warranty gives Customer specific rights, and Customer may also have other rights that vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. Warning: Some
Products may contain components that are small enough to be swallowed. Please keep out of reach of children. In order for the return to be
processed, you must send the Product PREPAID to the address below in the original packaging or reasonable substitute to prevent damage and
include: (1) a dated sales receipt (which must have a purchase date that falls in the Warranty Period specified in the table below) that indicates
the place of purchase, model number of Product, and amount paid, (2) a detailed description of Customer’s problem with Product, (3)
Customer’s full name, phone number, and return address, (3) all of the accessories that came with the Product package must be sent along with
the main Product, (4) a cashier’s check or money order payable to QFX, Inc., in the amount specified for the item in the product table below for
return shipping and handling. If in the case you cannot provide a money order or cashier’s check, you can contact The QFX Customer Support
Representative to arrange payment via credit card. No returned Product will be shipped back to a PO BOX. If a returned Product is found to have
no problem and/or does not include ALL of the requirements indicated above, it may be returned back to the customer and will not be
processed.



QFX USA®, Inc. ¢ support@qfxusa.com

RMA Processing ¢, (800) 864-CLUB (2582) or (323) 864-6900
Customer Support Department @ gfxusa.com
2957 E. 46th Street | Vernon, CA 90058 @ Hours of Operation: Monday - Friday, 9am - 5pm PST

All prices and details below are for US Destinations excluding, Hawaii, Alaska and Puerto Rico. For excluded destinations and NON US destinations, please
contact The QFX Customer Support Department directly for additional shipping fees and return instructions.

If you do not find your Product below, your Product model conflicts with multiple categories, and/or are unsure of which category the Product you have
purchased will fall under, please contact our Customer Support Department for further instruction.

In order to determine the exact shipping cost that must be included with your prouuct or paid for the product being returned, please refer to the table below.
Please find the product you wish to return by category or model number prefix. QFX will not provide any return or refund to any customer for merchandise
and will only honor the Limited Warranty restrictions mentioned in this document.

Please make sure to follow all directions prior to shipping back your item. If you are not sure what the shipping cost for your item is, or if your item category
conflicts in the table below, please feel free to contact the QFX Support Department for further assistance.

PRODUCT CATEGORY HANDLING LABOR PARTS
Earphones, Headphones, Pocket Radios, $5.00 1 Year 1 Year
& Small Bluetooth vSpeakers

Personal Stereos $10.00 1Year 1 Year
Portable Radio/Cassette $15.00 1 Year 1 Year
Large Portable Radio Cassette $20.00 1 Year 1 Year
Mobile Audio $10.00 1 Year 1 Year
Pro Audio SBX Systems $75.00 1 Year 1 Year
Pro Audio PBX Systems $75.00 1 Year 1 Year
Televisions $25.00 1Year 1 Year
Telephones $10.00 1 Year 1 Year

THE WARRANTY AND REMEDY PROVIDED ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SOME LAWS DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES. IF THESE LAWS APPLY, THEN ALL EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE WARRANTY
PERIOD IDENTIFIED ABOVE. UNLESS STATED HEREIN, ANY STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY ANY OTHER PERSONS OR FIRM ARE VOID. EXCEPT
AS PROVIDED IN THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY, QFX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS, INCONVENIENCE, OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING DIRECT, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, RESULTING FROM THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE QFX PRODUCT, WHETHER RESULTING FROM BREACH OF
WARRANTY OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY.

Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental
or consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you special legal rights and you may have other
rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

Copyright Protected 2023 ©

www.gfxusa.com
e

1-800-864-2582 support@qgfxusa.com
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST) Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)






THANK YOU.

Enjoy your speaker and make many memories with it because
QFX is Where the Party Begins!

We would love to hear about your KAR-929 Journey!
Tag us @QFXUSA to share your stories.




